

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
No. 23-0338  
Des Moines County No. FECR009529

---

STATE OF IOWA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ADAM AARON RHODES,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR DES MOINES  
COUNTY, HONORABLES JOHN M. WRIGHT (MOTION TO DISMISS) AND  
MICHAEL J. SCHILLING (VERDICT AND SENTENCING), PRESIDING

---

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

---

/s/ S.P. DeVolder

S.P. DeVolder AT0001876  
THE DeVOLDER LAW FIRM, P.L.L.C.  
1228 Sunset Drive, Suite C  
Norwalk, IA 50211-2401  
Tel: (515)981-5150  
Fax: (515)981-5156  
steven.devolder@devolderlawfirm.com

/s/ William L. Kutmus

William L. Kutmus AT0004450  
/s/ Trever Hook  
Trever Hook AT0003580  
KUTMUS, PENNINGTON & HOOK, P.C.  
5000 Westown Parkway, Suite 310  
West Des Moines, IA 50266  
Tel: (515)288-3333  
Fax: (515)288-8269  
bill@kphlawfirm.com  
trever@kphlawfirm.com

ATTORNEYS FOR THE APPELLANT  
ADAM AARON RHODES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	3
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review .....	5
Routing Statement .....	8
Statement of the Case .....	8
Statement of the Facts .....	10
Argument .....	12
 <b>THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO GRANT RHODES A DISMISSAL OF THE CRIMINAL CHARGE OF FELON IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM, AND INSTEAD ENTERING A GUILTY VERDICT AND SENTENCING JUDGMENT AGAINST HIM ON THAT FELONY OFFENSE CHARGE, BECAUSE THE FELON IN POSSESSION STATUTE DOES NOT INCLUDE AN ANTIQUE FIREARM OR ITS REPLICA (THE GUN RHODES POSSESSED AT THE TIME)</b>	
A. Error Preservation .....	12
B. The Standard of Review .....	13
C. The District Court Erred In Overruling Rhodes’ Motion To Dismiss The Charge And In Finding Rhodes Guilty Of The Charge And Sentencing Rhodes On That Charge As Rhodes Did Not Possess A Firearm Within The Meaning Of Iowa’s Felon In Possession Statute...	14
Conclusion .....	26
Request for Oral Argument .....	26
Certificate of Compliance .....	27
Certificate of Filing and Service .....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

*Chiodo v. Section 43.23 Panel*, 846 N.W.2d 845 (Iowa 2014)..... 21

*Doe v. State*, 943 N.W.2d 608 (Iowa 2020)..... 21

*Gardin v. Long Beach Mortgage Co.*, 661 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 2003)..... 20

*Meier v. Senecaut*, 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)..... 13

*Metz v. Amoco Oil Co.*, 581 N.W.2d 597 (Iowa 1998)..... 13

*Peters v. Burlington N. R.R.*, 492 N.W.2d 399 (Iowa 1992)..... 13

*Sanson v. City of Pella*, 865 N.W.2d 506 (Iowa 2015)..... 21

*State v. Davis*, 922 N.W. 2d 326 (Iowa 2019)..... 14

*State v. Freeman*, 705 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2005)..... 13

*State v. Hemminger*, 308 N.W.2d 17 (Iowa 1981)..... 18

*State v. Hicks*, 791 N.W.2d 89 (Iowa 2010)..... 14

*State v. Kenny*, 334 N.W.2d 733 (Iowa 1983)..... 18

*State v. Moorehead*, 699 N.W.2d 667 (Iowa 2005)..... 13

*State v. Nall*, 894 N.W.2d 514 (Iowa 2017)..... 21

*United States v. Collins*, 321 F.3d 691 (8th Cir. 2002)..... 16

*United States v. Dotson*, 570 F.3d 1067 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 16

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(3)..... 15

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(16).....	15
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(16)(A).....	22
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(16)(B).....	22
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(16)(C).....	25
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	14
Iowa Code §713.6A(1).....	17
Iowa Code § 724.1.....	21
Iowa Code § 724.1(2)(a).....	22
Iowa Code § 724.1(b).....	22
Iowa Code § 724.25.....	16
Iowa Code § 724.25(2).....	16, 19 23
Iowa Code § 724.26.....	16, 23
Iowa Code § 724.26(1).....	13, 16 18
